updated standard to have a material impact on the consolidated statements of income (loss) or net cash provided by or
used in operating, investing and financing activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Edgar Filing: VMWARE, INC. - Form 10-K

127

VMware is continuing to evaluate the effect that the updated standard will have on its consolidated financial
statements. In preparation for the adoption of the updated standard, VMware implemented a new lease accounting
software to facilitate the preparation of financial information related to the standard and is in the process of
implementing internal controls. The preliminary impact under the updated standard may differ from the final impact to
the consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

71

Edgar Filing: VMWARE, INC. - Form 10-K

128

Table of Contents
VMware, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

B. Revenue
Full Retrospective Adoption of Topic 606
The adoption of Topic 606 impacted VMware’s previously reported results as follows (tables in millions):

For the Year Ended February 2,
2018
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)
Revenue:
License $3,195 $ 5 $ 3,200
Services 4,727 (65 ) 4,662
Total revenue 7,922 (60 ) 7,862
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,593 (87 ) 2,506
Realignment and loss on disposition 90 14 104
Operating income 1,689 13 1,702
Income before income tax 1,801 13 1,814
Income tax provision 1,231 (76 ) 1,155
Net income 570 89 659

For the Year Ended December
31, 2016
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)
Revenue:
License $2,794 $ 5 $ 2,799
Services 4,299 (25 ) 4,274
Total revenue 7,093 (20 ) 7,073
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,357 (50 ) 2,307
Operating income 1,439 30 1,469
Income before income tax 1,473 30 1,503
Income tax provision 287 (7 ) 280
Net income 1,186 37 1,223

72

Edgar Filing: VMWARE, INC. - Form 10-K

129

Table of Contents
VMware, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Transition Period
January 1 to February 3, 2017
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)
Revenue:
License $125 $ 9 $ 134
Services 371 7 378
Total revenue 496 16 512
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 231 17 248
Operating income (loss) (41 ) (1 ) (42 )
Income (loss) before income tax (34 ) (1 ) (35 )
Income tax provision (benefit) (26 ) (4 ) (30 )
Net income (loss) (8 ) 3 (5 )

February 2, 2018
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Consolidated Balance Sheets
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts $1,312 $ 82 $ 1,394
Other current assets 237 20 257
Total current assets 13,734 102 13,836
Other assets 323 601 924
Deferred tax assets 346 (119 ) 227
Total assets 20,622 584 21,206
Accrued expenses and other 1,241 116 1,357
Unearned revenue 3,777 (339 ) 3,438
Total current liabilities 5,033 (223 ) 4,810
Unearned revenue 2,473 (72 ) 2,401
Other liabilities 152 31 183
Total liabilities 12,846 (264 ) 12,582
Retained earnings 6,943 848 7,791
Total stockholders’ equity 7,776 848 8,624
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 20,622 584 21,206
Retained earnings as of January 1, 2016 included a cumulative-effect adjustment of $719 million resulting from the
adoption of Topic 606. The adoption of Topic 606 had no impact to net cash provided by or used in operating,
investing and financing activities on VMware’s consolidated statements of cash flows during the years ended
February 2, 2018 and December 31, 2016 and the Transition Period.
Receivables
VMware records a receivable when an unconditional right to consideration exists and transfer of control has occurred,
such that only the passage of time is required before payment of consideration is due. Timing of revenue recognition